AN ORDINANCE (4228).

AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE MAKING A LEASE BETWEEN THE CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO AND R. H. HOLLAND COMPANY".

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -
1. That the Qrdinance passed and approved on the 24th day of Octobér; 1946} making a
lease between the City of San Antonio and the R. H. Holland Company, be and the same is amend-

. | ed as follows:
2. Paragraph 2 shall hecreafter read as follows:
"That the Lessor leases and demises to the Lessee, and the Lessee takes from the
Lessor, for and in considerétions herein set out, for the term beginning on September 1, 1946
and ending on August 31, 1947, the following described property situated in the City of San
' Antonio in the County of Bexar and State of Texas, as follows, to-wit: "
3. Paragraph 3 shall hereafter read as follows:
"Building 613. Said structure, located on Stinson Field, San Antonio, Texas is to
be used for a photographic laboratory."
L. Paragraph 16 is amended by the addition of the following sentence:
"But the lien of the Lessor will be subordinate to the lien of the Reconstruction
' Finance Corporation on equipment placed in Building 613 on which the Reconstruction Finance
Corporation will have fixed its lien according to law."
5. Except as herein amended, said contract is hereby ratified and confirmed.

6. This amendment shall be attached to and made a part of the contract heretofore executs

ed.
7. PASSED AND APPROVED this 31lst day of October, A. D. 1946.
. Gus B, Mauermann
ATTEST: : MAYOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 428 AN ORDINANCE (4229)

APPROPRIATING $36,727.42 OUT.OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND,
FOR PER DIEM °RAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $36,727.42,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund, for per diem payrolls

for the period ending October 31, 1946, as follows:

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL 1,950.75
TAXATION DEPARTMENT (Back Tax ) 23.35
SANITATION, PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 23,066.7L
STREETS & PUBLIC INPROVEMENTS 11,319.50
FIRE & POLICE DEPARTMENTS 367.08

36,727.42

PASSED AND APPROVED on the Lth day of NOVEMBER 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
I' ATTEST: MAYOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk

* * *

APPRO. NO. 429 AN ORDINANCE (4230)

APPROPRIATING $717.00 OUT OF THE PARK REVENUE BOND -
1946 FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $717.00, be




350

the Willow Springs Golf Course for the period ending October 31, 1946, in the amount of $717.0q.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 4th day of NOBEMBER 19.46.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST: : MAYOR

* X * I'

APPRO. NO. 430 AN ORDINANCE (4231)

Frank W. Brady
City Clerk

APPROPRIATING $767.70 CUT OF THE 1946 GENFRAL FUND - SEWAGE
PLANT DEPARTMENT, IN PAYMENT OF 15 ONE TON DRUMS OF LIQUIFIED
CHLORINE, AND FREIGHT CHARGES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $767.70, be - '
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Sewage Plant Department, in
payment of 15 one ton drums of liquified chlorine, in drums at $2.00 per cwt., FOB @orpus

Christi, Texas, as per contract accepted May 16, 1946, and payment of the freight thereon, the

above amount payable as follows:

Peaslee-Gaulbert Corporation $ 623.70
Texas & New Orleans R ailroad 144,00
$ 767.70

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 4th day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: : MAYOR

Frank W. Brady

Pity Clerk
* * * ‘ II

A RESOLUTION (4232)
AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO MAKE AN EMERGENCY PURCHASE.
BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San aAntonio, that, the Purchasing Agent
is hereby authorized to make an Emergency Purchase from H. W, Lewis Equipment Company, 431
Hoefgen Ave., San Antonio, Texas, of One Crank Shaft for Allis-Chalmers Crawler Type Tractor

used in dragging garbage at City Garbage Dump.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 4th day of November, A. Y, 1946,
/s/ Gus B. Mauermann
Gus B, Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
/s/ Frank W. Brady

FPrank W. Brady

City Clerk : ;
* * *

APPRO. NO. 431 : AN ORDINANCE (4233)

APPROPRIATING $3,810.25 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS TO PAY FOR INDEPENDENT HIRE COF TEAMS AND TRUCKS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3,810.25 - l
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Various Departments, to

pay for Independent Hire of Teams & Trucks for the period of October 16, 1946 thru October BlL
1946, inclusive, as per approved Engineer's estimates on file in the City Auditor's Uffice
out of the foliowing Departments:

Parks & Plazas g 110.50
Garbage & Sanitation 147.00

Street Maintenaace 552,75
%% 810,25
’ .

PASSED AND APPROVED on the L4Lth day of October 1946,
b . : G B. Mauermann
L S e pra e v o




APPRO. NO. 432 AN ORDINANCE (4234)

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF THE WAR ASSETS ADMINISTRATION

TO FURNISH BRIDGE STEEL FOR RALPH STREET BRIDGE OVER SAN

PEDRO CREEK AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF £5096.00 IN
PAYMENT THEREFOR.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

l. That the proposal of the War Assets Administration, Richmond, Regional Office, East
End 4th Street, Richmond, Virginia, dated October 25, 1946, for furnishing 8 sets of bridge,
fixed, steel railway, I-beam, 35 foot span at $637.00 each, FOB cars Richmond, Virginia, be
and the same is hereby accepted.

2. That $5096.00 is appropriated hereby out of the 1946 General Fund, Emergency Street
and Bridge Department in payment for this material, to be paid to War Assets Administration, .
Richmond Regional Office, Richmond, Virginia.

'3, PASSED AND APPROVED this Lth day of November, A. D. 1946,

Gus B, Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 433 ‘ ‘AN ORDINANCE (4235)
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $4185.54 PAYABLE TO NEWMAN
WRECKING AND SALVAGE COMPANY, 1501 ABBEY AVENUE,
CLEVELAND, OHIC.
BE IT ORﬁAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:=-

1. That the sum of $4185.54 is appropriated hereby out of the 1946 General Fund, Emer-
gency Street and Bridge Department, payable to the Newman Wrecking and Salvage Company, 1501
Abbey Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio, in payment for 36.396 tons of bridge steel at $115,00 per ton,
FOB cars in Cleveland, Ohio, in accordance with Ordinance passed and approved by the Commis-
sioners of the City of San Antonio, on Thursday, October 24, 1946.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 4th day of November, A. D. 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
AN ORDINANCE (A4236).

MAKING AND MANIFESTING LEASE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TEXAS &

NEW ORLEANS RAILROAD COMPANY AND THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

WHEREBY THE RAILROAD LEASES TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR

THE TERM OF THREE YEARS FROM NOVEMBER 1, 1946, A PORTION OF

THE PROPERTY ENOWN AS CAMP CUSHING TO BE USED BY THE CITY

IN COOPERATION WITH THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN

ANTONIC AS A VETERAN'S EMERGENCY HOUSING PROJECT UNDER CON-

TRACT DATED THE 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 1946, BETWEEN THE GOVERN-

MENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ACTING BY AND THROUGH

THE COMMISSIONER OF FEDERAL HOUSING AUTHORITY & THE CITY OF

SAN ANTONIO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commiss ioners of the City of San 4ntonio, that, this ordinance makes
and manifests the following lease contradt between the Texas & New Orleans Railroad Company
and the City of San Antonio, said contract being attached hereto and being made a part hereof
for all intents and purposes,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 4th day of November l9h6.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST: ' MAYOR
Frank W. Brady : : :




LEASE BETWEEN TEXAS & NEW ORLEANS RAILROAD COMPANY AND CITY
OF SAN ANTONIO.

This lease made and entered into on this the 30th day of October in the year One Thous-
and Nine Hundred and Forty-six by and between theTexas & New Orleans Railroad Company, whose
address is Southern Pacific Building, Houston, Texas, for itself, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the City of San antonio, hereinafter called City, WITNESSETH:

The parties hercto, for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree, as
follows:

1. The Lessor hereby leases to the City the following described property situated
within the ceity limits of the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, described as follows,
to-wit:

Bounded on the North by the right-of-way of the Texas & New Orleans

Railroad Company; bounded on the West by Edgar Street; bounded on the East

by Locke Avenue and bounded on the South between Edgar Street and Locke Avenue

as follows:

The South side of Lots 11 and 25 in City Block 1249; the South and East

side of Lot 9, Block 24, City Block 1248; the South side of Lot 8, Block 54

City Block 1248; the South side of Lots 1 and 2 in City Block 1247; the East

side of Lot 2, City Block 1247; the central line of luegge Street from the

east line of Lot 2, Bloc, 1247, extended to the center line of Locke Avenue; T

The above streets and avenues and the streets and avenues contained within

the track, have been proposed but never opened and dedicated., Said described

property includes Lots 1 to 11, inclusive, and 14 to 25, inclusive, in City

Block 1249, Lots 1 to 9, inclusive, in Block 24, City Block 1248, Lots 1 to

8, inclusive, in Block 54, City Block 1248; all of City Blocks 1238, 1239,

1237, 1240 and Lots 1 and 2 in City Block 1247, together with all proposed,

unopened and undedicated streets included in the property above described.
same being a portion of property known as Camp Cushing to be used by the City in cooperation
with the Housing Authority of the City of San Antonio as a one hundred unit Veteran Emergency
Housing Project under a contract dated the 21lst day of August, 1946, between the Government
of the United States of America, acting by and through the Commissioner of the Federal Public
Housing Authority, and the City of Sagn Antonio in which contract the improvements now located
on the property above described have been transferred to the City.

2. To have and to hold the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning
November 1, 1946, and ending on October 31, 1949.

3. It is understood and agreed that the City will charge annual ground rent on the
family dwellings and dormitories on a basis of $15.00 per year per family dwelling unit and
$3.00 per year per dormitory unit as authorized in said contract dated the 2lst day of August,
1946, and that the City will deposit all funds derived from ground rental in a special banks
ing account with the Alamo National Bank of San 4ntonio, Texas, as an escrow. It is unders
stood and agreed that out of the sums collected for ground rental that Lessor shall be paid
a rental of $250,00 per year, payable at the end of each contract year hereunder, and that
the first payment of $250.00 shall be due on the 31lst day of October, 1947, and that the
further sum of $250.00 shall be due and payable to Lessor on the 31lst day of Cctober of each
year thereafter during the term of this lease. It is understood and agreed that the balance
of the funds collected from ground rental, as provided herein, will remain on deposit in said

special bank account and will be and will stand as security to Lessor for the performance of

the covenant to surrender possession to Lessor, as provided herein, and in the event of breach

of the covenant to surrender possession hercunder said sum so held in escrow shall be paid to

Lessor.

L., It is understood and agreed that the City shall have a period of three months from
and after the first day of November, 1949, within which to remove from the real estate here-
with leased all improvements thereon., The City shall reduce, or cause to be redﬁced, the
temporary dwelling accommodations to parts not greater than flat panels and no part of the 1

salvage shall be removed from the leased premises until all improvements and structures




placed on the leased premises have been dismantled'and Lessor shall have a lien on all salvage
and all property situated on or removed from the leased premises to insure the removal of all
buildings and improvements from the leased premises within said three months period. 1In the
.event the City fails to completely remove thercfrom, in said three months period, all of such
improvements, then it is understood and agreed that full title to all of the salvage materialsﬁ
buildings and improvements on the leased property shall forthwith vest in Lessor., The City
shall not remove any part of the salvage materials until all improvements have been reduced to
salvage preparatory to removal therefrom so as to insure Lessor that the valuable parts of

the salvage‘will not be removed from the property leaving Lessor with the burden of rembving
worthless parts. It is understood, however, that the title of the railroad to such improve-
ments shall be subject to the terms and provisions of said contract between Commissioner of
Federal Public Housing Authority and the City of San Antonio and that the railroad company
shall wréck and salvage the improvement:s on said property in accordance with the terms of said.
contract, but the title to all of the terms of said contract, but the title to all of the prop-
erty and salvage so derived shall be in Lessor to cover the cost of wrecking and expenses
incurred by the railroad company, and as liquidated damages to the railroad company for the
City's breach of its agreement to surrender possession of the property in accordance with the
terms/of.this\contract.

5. Ttigs ;‘Tgi'éed that the City will notify the Office of Price Administration of the terms
of this lease, and will secure an advance ruling that a certificate of eviction will issue,
and the City will give advance notice of the right of possession of the railroad in accordance
with the terms of this contract so as to permit the ouster of all tenants in occupancy of any
portion of leased premises on the termination of this lease., T he City hereby covenants that
all subleases on any part of the property here leased will be términated on or before the 31lst
day of October, 1949, so that the prorerty herewith leased will be delivered to Lessor on the
1lst day of Novembér, 1949, free and clear of all tenants and of all property of tenants.

6. It is understood and agreed that the City will provide an access road or roads to the
property not involving the use of a grade crossing over the lines of the railroad of the Texas
& New Orleans Railroad Company. The City will close and eliminate the present grade crossing
used as access to the property in order to prevent the hazard which would otherwise exist.

7. It is understood and agreed that the City will erect a fence eight feet high along
the boundary of the property herewith leased wher: said property adjoins the railroad right-
of-way or railroad property separating the railroad right-of-way from the tract herewith
leased, or will increase the bBeight and properly relocate the present fencg‘on said property
so as to make it eight feet high by the addition of two or more strands of barged wire spaced
not more than six inches apart.

8. It is understood and agreed that the payment of $250.00 a year as rental for the
property hereinabove described is a mere nominal rental in view of the value of the property,
and it is récognized by the parties hereto that said rental is not an adeguate rental in con-
sideration of its true value, It is further understood and agreed that the property herewith
leased has been acquired by Lessor for railroad purposes and particularly for the purpose of
extending its classification and switching yard which lies west of the property herewith
leased and that such property was acquired by the railroad at great toouble and expense over a
considerable period of time in connection with other adjacent property for use in extension of
said classification and switch yard. That the lease of this property by the railroad company
is made for the sole purpose of assisting the City of San 4Antonio in providing emergency

housing in connection with a housing s hortage and it is distinctly agreed and understood that




suitable for the location of a permanent housing project, and the continued retention of the
property beyond the period of this lease may seriously impair the operation of the line of
tailroad operated by Lessor, and it is of utmost importance to the railroad that said property
be available for future use in connection with the extensioh of ité cdassification and switch-
ing yards at San Antonio, Texas.

9. It is further distinctly agreed and understood, as a condition precedent to this : g
lease, and as a condition without which this lease will not be effective, that on or before .
the lst day of November, 1946,thecCity will secure a new contract with the Commissioner of
Federal Public Houéing Authority or will enter into a contract supplemental to contract enter-

ed into on the 21lst day of August, 1946, by the teems of which it will be provided:

R. That title to improvements shall vest absolutely in the City upon improvements

being completed for occupancy and that the provisiohs of paragraph 2,02 of said : l
contract providing that the City shall not sell or otherwise convey or dispose of

the project development under said contract without the written consent of F.P.H.A.
will be modified so as to give specific authority to the City to agree in this

lease with the railroad that the title to all of the property embraced in the project
will pass to the railroad company if the Gity fails to dispose of and remove said
property within three months after the end of the 31st day of Uctober, 1949.

B. That paragraph 2.05 of said contract shall be amended so as to provide that

the City shall deposit all sums collected as to ground rent under the provisions
of paragraph 2,04 in the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, as an escrow
to guarantee the performance by the City of its covenant to surrender possession

of leased premises at the end of the term and to remove all improvements from the
leased property.

C. That paragrapd 3.0l of said contract dated 21st day of August, 1946, shall be
amended so as to pprovide tiat the City shall dispose of and remove improvements
within three months after November 1, 1949, instead of within two years after the
termination of the emergency as provided in said paragraph 3.01.
This lease shall not become effective until approved by the proper officer of the Federal
Public Housing Authority.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date '
first above written.
TEXAS & NEW ORLEANS RAILROAD COMPANY
Approved as to Form: By E. &, Cpaft
Lessor
Baker, Botts, Andrews & Walne,
General Counsel.
CITY COF SAN ANTONIO
By Gus B, Mauermann

Mayor
Lessee

* * *

AN ORDINANCE (4237)

MAKING CONTRACT WITH CLAUDE ANIOL DOING BUSINESS AS CLAUDE
ANIOL AND ASSOCIATES AND THOMAS F. CONROY, INC.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIOX
| 1. That this Ordinance creates and evidences a contract between the City of San antonio '
and the advertising agencies of CLAUDE ANICL, doing business as CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES
and THCMAS F. CONROY, INC., a Texas Corporation, for preparation and placement of advertising
for the City of San Antonio, as recommended by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION of the
City of San Antonio, all of the County of Bexar and State of Texa_s;‘ - ‘ l
WITNESSETE:

2. That the City of San Antonio shall provide funds to be spent during the period be-

ginning this date and ending May 31, 1947, for advertising in various publidations, outdoor

advertising, other printed or illustrated advertising matter, or any other advertising media
to be specifically approved and authorized by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COVMISSION, and the
MAYOR and COMMISSIONERS of the City of San Antonio in the amount of $75,000.00 or more.

3. That the advertising agencies of CLAUDE ANIOL and, ASSCCIATES and THOMAS F. CONROY, INd,

agree to prepare copy and lay-outs for advertisements in magazinew and periodicals, booklets,




other printed and illustrated matter or any other media advertising which shall be specificall]

authorized by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION and the MAYOR and COMMISSICONERS of the City
of San Antonio. The advertising agencies of CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES and THOMAS F. CONROY,

INC. also agree to place said advertising in the various advertising media to be specifically

authorized during the period from this date to May 31, 1948, by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COM-|.

MISSION and the MAYOR and COMMISSICNERS of the City of San Antonio.,

L. That the details of division of work on this campaign shall be agreed upon between}
the advertising agencies of CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES and THOMAS F, CONROY, INC, in such a
manher that approximately half of all funds appropriated by the City of San Antonio for adver-
tising during this period shall be expended through each agency.

5. None of the services of COAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES or THOMAS F. CONROY, INC. shall,
under this contract, establish any obligation on the City of San Antonio or the MUNICIPAL
ADVERTISING COMMISSION other than that of péying for the serwices and materials herein provid-
ed for and the cost of preparation and publication of such items of advertising as may be
specifically and jointly approved by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION and the MAYOR and
COMMISSIONERS of the City. of San.Antonio; Neither agency above menti ned Bhall have any auth-
ority to make advertising contracts or incur any expense or obligation for the MAYOR and COM-
MISSICNERS or the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING CONMISSION except those specifically and jointly
authorized by the MAYOR and COMMISSIONERS and the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION of the
Tity of San Antonio.

6. That it is agreed that CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES or THOMAS F. CONROY, INC., shall
each be entitled to receive a standard agency commission of 15% on all advertising prepafed
and placed by.them and on all costs of preparing printing or illustrated advertising matter
such as the cost of art work, engraving, electro-typing, typography, photogfaphy, printed or
other similar costs incident to the preparation of said advertising comtemplated by this-agree
ment, said commissions to be paid by the advertising media or the suppliers or furnishers of
said materials br services, provided, however, should any advertising media or supplier not
pay a commission or should any such media or supplier pay less than the standard agency com-

mission of 15%, then the City of San Antonio agrees to pay to CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES, or

THOMAS F. CONROY, INC., on all such media advertising, materials or services prepared and fur-

nished by them, where no commission is paid by the advertising media or supplier, the full
15% agency commission, or if a commission less than ﬁhe standard agency commission of 15% is p
paid by the media or supplier, then the City of San Antonio will pay the difference between
the commission actually paid and the standard agency commission of 15%.

7. That it is agreed that CDAUDE ANICL and ‘ASSOCIATES, and THOMAS F. CONROY, INC, may
be required to do (a) research work requisite and necessary to ascertain facts and figures,
not readily available, to be used in connection with advertising contemplated by this agree-
ment; (b) publicity and promotional work; and (c) prepare copy for booklets and other
printed matter; and for such services when performed, after first héving been authorized by
the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION and the MAYOR and COMMISSIONERS of the City of San Antoni
said agency performing such services aforesaid shall be paid therefor by the City of San 4n-
tonio an agency charge or fee, to be approved by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING CCIMISSION and the
MAYOR and COMMISSIONERS of the City of San antonio.

8. That it is agreed that all bills for advertising media or services, mechanical costs,
and printed matteg authorized by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION and the MAYOR and COM-
MISSIONERS shall be paid by the City of San Antonio to CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES or THOMAS .

F. CONROY, INC. on requisition approved by the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION, supported by |.

the purchase order of the agency concerned, memorandum invoices and gallgy-prmofs or other




evidence, from the publication, media or supplier involved., Payment of each bill shall be
made by the City of San antonio sufficiently in advaice of publication date of advertising or
material purchased or services rendered to allow the contracting agency time for cancellation
of its order shoudd the bill noﬁ be passed for payment by the MAYOR and COMMISSIONERS.

9. That it is further azreed that the advertising agencies of CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCI-
ATES and THOMAS F. CONROY, INC. shall within a reasonable time after a requisition shall have
beenppaid by the City of San antonio, conform all expenditures under said requisition by re-
ceipted invoices and checking copies or other evidence of advertising materiallrepresented
thereby for checking by the auditor of the City of San Antonio.

10. That i% is agreed that in event CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES and THOM8S F. CONROY, INd.
should, in the opinion of the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION and/or the MAYOR and COMMIS-
SIONERS of the City of San Antonio fail to render satisfactory services under the terms of thig
contract, at any time thereafter the MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING COMMISSION and the MAYOR and COM-
MISSIONERS may at their option terminate this agreement upon giving thirty days notice in
writing to both of said agencies., Should this contract be terminated for any reason whatso-
ever the agencies agree to cancel immediately all commitments made for advertising for the
City of San Antonio and the City of San Antonio agrees to pay to each agency for the services
performed, materials furnished and sﬁace contracted. for by it, as follows:

(a) All services and work performed and material costs ihcurred prior to the effective
date of cancellation of this contract shall be paid for by the City of San Antonio in accord-
ance with the appropriate compensation clauses of this agreement;

(b) The City of San Antonio shall pay for all advertising published prior to effective
dates of such cancellation and on all advertising which has been contracted for and is not
cancellable because of publisher's dead-lines and all short rates which may apply as a result

of cancellation;

(c) All advertising material which has been prepar d for publication buthis not publish-
ed shall be paid for by the City of San Antonio on the basis of 15% of the space cost which
would have applied had the material been published. :

11. It is not the intention of this contract to create the relation of principal and
agent between the parties hereto, but CLAUDE ANIOL and ASSOCIATES and THOMAS F. CONROY, INC.
shall each have the status of an independent contractor.

12. This contract shall be performable exclusively in the County of BEXAR, State of
TEXAS, and all payments here under shall be made at the office of the CITY TREASURER.

13. This instrument in writing constitutes the entire agreement between the parties here-
to, there being no other written or parole agreement with any officer or employee of the City
of San Antonio; it being understood that the charter of the City of San antonio recuires all
contracts to be in writing and approved by ordinance before the city is bound,

l4,. Passed and approved this 7th day of November, A. D. 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR

Frank W. Brady
City Clerk

CLAUDE ANIOL AND ASSOCIATES
By /s/ Claude G. Aniol, Owner

THOMAS F. CONROY, INC.
By /s/ Thomas F. Conroy, President

MUNICIPAL ADVERTISING CONMISSION
Approved as to Form
_ By /s/ Arthur E. Biard
Cobbs, Jr. Chairman
City Attorney * * *




APPRO. NO. 434 AN ORDINANCE (4238)
APPROPRIATING $15,954.96 OUT OF U. S. GOVERNMENT TAX
ACCOUNT TO PAY WITHHOLDING TAXES FOR THE MONTH OF
OCTOBER 1946.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $15,954.96,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the U, S. Government Tax Account, payable to the
National Bank of Commerce for credit to account of Federal R.serve Bank of Dallas, Texas,
Fiscal Agent of the United States, Withheld Taxes, being amount deducted from the payrolls for
the month of October 1946.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946,
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: | | MAYOR
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 435 AN ORDINANCE (4239)

APPROPRIATING $2,367.92 OUT OF WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
NO. 2, SINKING FUND FOR REFUND OF TAXES.

BE IT ORDAINED by.the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2,367.92, be
and tle same is hereby appropriated out of Water Improvement District No., 2 3inking Fund, to
refund to the person or persons, as shown on the attached list, being seven-twelfths of Water
Improvement District No. 2 Taxes for the year 1945 paid to Bexar County, in accordance with an
Ordinance-Contract of Assumption of the System passed and approved on the 29th day of December,|
AR NEOLS,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST: - MAYOCR

Frank W.‘Brady

City Clerk

Approved as fo Form

Cobbs, Jr.
City Attorney

* * *
APPRO. NO. 436 AN ORDINANCE (4240)

APPROPRIATING $117.60 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND - STREET

MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TO PAY H. B. ZACHRY COMPANY FOR 23562

CUBIC YARDS OF GRAVEL.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $117.60 be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Street Maintenance Depart-
ment in payment to H. B. Zachry Company for 2352 cubic yards of gravel at 5¢ per cubic yard,
in accordance with proposal accepted by the City of San Antonio on December 23, 1943, to fur-
nish the City with gravel_from Zachry Pit, this being the lst, and final Estimate on file in
the City Auditor's Office. ‘

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 437 AN ORDINANCE (4241)

APPROPRIATING $262.65 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TO PAY THURMAN BARRETT FOR 5253 CUBIC
YARDS OF GRAVEL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $262.65 be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Street Maintenance Depart-
ment in payment to Thurman Barrett for 5253 cubic yards of gravel at 5¢ per cubic yard, in
accordance with proposal accepted by the City of San Antonio on March 7, 1946, to furnish the
City with gravel from Barrett Pit located on Palo Alto Road, north of Gillette Blvd., this
being the lst. and final Estimate on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYXOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 438 AN ORDINANCE (4242)
APBTHORIZING THE PAYMENT AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $1,483.92
OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND, EMERGENCY STREET & BRIDGE DEPART-
MENT, FOR ONE CARLOAD OF BRIDGE LUMBER IN PAYMENT TO J. D.
DICKENS, 215 - LTH STREET, 8AN ANTONIO, TEXAS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the payment be authoriz-
ed for One carload of Bridge lumber, 16488 Bd. Ft., @ $90.00 - or $1,483.92, pubchase of same
having been authorized as an Emergency Purchase at the City Council Meeting held October 7th.,
1946, and that the sum of $1,483.92, be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946
General Fund, Emergency Street and Bridge Department, in payment for same to J. D. Dickehs,
215 - 4th Street, San Antonio, Texas.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
| Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
AN ORDINANCE (4243).
AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING HOURS OF WORK AND VACATIONS
AND PAY IN THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO" TO ALLOW THE ACCUMULATION OF 63 DAYS SICK LEAVE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING HOURS OF WORK AND VACATIONS AND:
PAY IN THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS OF TﬁE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO", passed and approved on the
8th day of June, A. D. 1939 and recorded in Ordinance Book I, page 422, be amended by chang-
ing paragraph 8 so that hereafter paragraph 8 of said ordinance shall read as follows:

2. "8, Each member of either the Fire or Police Department of the City of San #ntonio
shall be entitled to not more than 21 days sick leave with pay in eéch calendar year. The
annual sick leave specified herein shall be cumulative for 3 years, but when sick leave has
accumulated a total of 63 days, the accumulation shall stop until the amount of unused sick
leave has fallen below 63 days, at which time the accumulation shall be resumed until a total
of 63 days has been reached again."

3. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed hereby.

L. TPASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of November, A. D, 1946,

ATTEST: Gus B. Mauermann
Frank W. Brady MAYOR




APPRO. NO. 439 AN ORDINANCE (424L4)

APPROPRIATING $317.50 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND -
PROCEEDS OF NOTES ACCOUNT, TO PAY SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC
LIBRARY, AMOUNT RECEIVED FROM B. M. JACOBS FOR LEASE
OF WESTFALL LANDS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; that, the sum of $317.50, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Proceeds of Notes Account,
to pay San Antonio Public Library. Amount zeceived from B, M, Jacobs, October 11, 1946, for
lease of Westfall Lands in Bexar and Wilson Counties as per ordinance passed and approved on
the 26th day of September, A. D. 1946.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: ‘ MAYOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
' * * : *
APPRO., NO. 440 AN ORDINANCE (4245)
APPROPRIATING $l,219.73 OUT OF 1946 GENERAL FUND -
AIRPORT DEPARTMENT TO PAY BIARD-STRUNK CO., FOR
INSURANCE PREMIUM INSTALLMENT DUE ON NOVEMBER 4, 1946
ON THE BUILDINGS AT THE SAN ANTONIC MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Comﬁissiohers of the City ofSan éntonio, that, the sum of $1,219.73 be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Airport Department to pay
Biard-Strunk Co., the Insurance Premium Installment due on November L, 1946, on the buildings
at the San Ahtonio Municipal Airport, as per approved statement on file in the City Auditor's
Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November l9hé.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
Frank w. Brady
City Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 44l AN ORDINANCE (4246)

APPROPRIATING $108.50 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND,
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, FOR POSTAGE STAMPS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San #ntonio, that, the sum of $108.50, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Various Departments, payable

to Dan-Quill, Postmaster, for postage stamps out of the following Departments:

Comm. Fire & Police $ 18,00
Stinson Field 20,00
Plumbing Inspection 6.00
Witte Museum ' 37.50
Witte Nuseum 27.00

- $ 108,50

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.
Gus B. lMauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST: ‘
Frank W, Brady

City Clerk




I
|

APPRO. NO. 442 AN ORDINANCE (4247)
APPROPRIATING $2.05 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND, SAN ANTONIO
AIRPORT, TO PAY FRED HUNTRESS, COUNTY CLERK, FOR QUALIFYING
FRE OF MISS FRANCES TAVOLACCI, FOR NOTARY PUBLIC.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2.05, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund, San Antonio Airport, to pay
Fred Huntress, County Clerk for qualifying fee of Miss Frances Tavolacci, for Notary Public
in Bexar County, as per approved purchase order on file ih the City Auditor's CUffice.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
Frenk W. Brady .
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 443 AN ORDINANCE (4248)
APPROPRIATING $172.50 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND - EEALTH
DEPARTMENT, TO PAY FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED DURING
THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 1946, AT ROBT. B. GREEN HOSPITAL, T.B.
CLINIC.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $172.50, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Health Department, payable
to Doctors as showh below, for professional services rendered during the month of October,

1946, at the Robert B. Green Hospital, T. B. Clinic, as per approved statements on file in
the City Auditor's Office:

Dr. B. E. Galloway | $ 22.50
Or. J. M, Donaldson, Jr. 150.00
$172.50

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk

APPRO. NO. 444 AN ORDINANCE (4249)

APPROPRIATING $111,085,47 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND, FOR
SEMI-MONTHLY PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by tle Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $111,085.47,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1946 General Fund, for semi-monthly payrollé
for the period ending November 15, 1946, as follows:

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL $19,817.09
TAZATION DEPARTMENT ‘ 5,062,50
SANITATION, PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 14,518.48
STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 9,217,002
FIRT & POLICE DEPARTMENTS . 62,670,.38

$ 111,085.47
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of November 19.46.
Gus B, Mauermann
ATTEST: | : MAYOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk




lof a Warrant is authorized to be delivered to the Contr-ctor, according to the terms of this

APPRO. NOL 445 AN ORDINANCE (4250)

APPROPRIATING $1,770.31 OUT OF THE COMMERCE BUILDING FUND,
FOR PAYROLL.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,770.31,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the COIMERCE BUILDING FUND, for semi-monthly
Health Degpartment payroll for the period ending November 15, 1946, in the amount of $1,770.31.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1li4th day of NOVEMBER 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 446 AN ORDINANCE (4251)
ACCEPTING PROPCSAL, CREATING CONTRACT AND MAKING AN
APPROPRIATICON FOR EQUIPMENT WITH JORDAN MOTOR COMPANY,
S0L ALAMO & 80. ST. MARYS STS., SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS.
Proposal date: 10-30-46
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio,
l. That this Ordinance evidences the acceptance of the attached Bidders Proposal, and
makes and manifests a contract according to the terms of the Proposal, the Charter and relevant
Ordinances of the City of San Antonic, with TORDAN MOTOR COLPANY, So. 4lamo & So. St. Marys
Sts., San Antonio, Texas.

2. An Appropriation is made hereby in the amount of $1035.70 from the 1946 General Fund,

Garbage & Sanitation Department Fund to pay the debt created by this Ordinance; and the issue

contract, upon certificatioh for payment under the Ordinances of the City of San Antonio, and
in conformity with Section 17 of the Finance Ordinance.
3. This contract shall become effective upon adoption by the Board of Commissioners of
the City of San Antonio, and all agreements, if any existing heretoforec between the contracting
parties relating to the subject matter of this contract, are superseded expressly hereby and
are null and woid.
4., This instrument in writing constitutes the entire contract between the partiesy there
being no other written nor parole agreement with officer or employee of The City of San Antonio
it being understood that the Charter of San Antonio requires all qontracts of the City to be in
writing and ado ted by ordinance.
5. Accepting the attached proposal to furnish the Garbage ¢ Sanitation Department with
one 1946 one-half ton, six-cylinder Ford Pick-wp Truck, for the sum of $1035.70, and that the
isaid sum of $1035.70 be, and the same is hereby appronriated out of the 1946 Generel Fund,
Garbage & Sanitation Department, in payment of same. |
PASSED AND APPROVED this 1l4th day of November, © . D. 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 447 AN ORDINANCE (4252)

ACCEPTING PROPPSAL OF THE TURNER ROOFING & SUPPLY CO. TO REPAIR

ROOF OF BUILDING AT COIMMERCE & WALTERS STREETS, AND APPROPRIAT-

ING $429.00.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio,

1. That the proposal of The Turner Roori- & Dut-l C-71;giggézgégigg&:;;:¥}_ff_i;

B Th =t - 8ok ¢ ‘ <
R i S S o s o e M ] S SR e e T .




hereto and made a part hereof, to repair roof of Building at Commerce and Walters Streets, for
$429.00, be and the same is accepted hereby.

2. That $429.00 is appropriated hereby out of the 1946 General Fund - Parks & Plazas
Department, in payment to The Turner Roofing & Supply Company for this work on engineer's es-
timates approved by the Commissioner:-of Parks.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of November 1946.

: Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: MAYOR
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk
CONTRACT PROTOSAL
fram THE TURNER ROCFING & SUPPLY CO.
San Antonio, Texas
To City of San Antonio October 29, 1946

Parks & Plaza Dept.

City Hall Job Colored YMCA

San antonio, 5, Texas Commerce & Walters

Arch,

We propcse to furnish labor and materials for roof and sheet metal work to the above building
as follows:

After tile has been removed from roof area and roof deck and felt is in condition to receive
roof, we will mop on with hot asphalt one layer 55 1lb. roll roofing.

For the sum of $ 264.00
Install metal drip strip at eave and gable

For the sum of : $ 55.00
Scratch back gravel and mop on with hot asphalt two plys 15 1lb. asphalt felt and regravel.
For the sum of ' . $ 96.00

Coat inside of firewgll with static emulsion, |

|For the sum of $ 14.00

NOTE: Replacement of rotted sheathing to be done by others.

for the sum of as stated above $429.00 Dollars, $429.00
No oral statement shall be considered a part of this contract.

We are not liable for damage to any buildings or contents therein resulting from storms,
hail, tornado, nor for fires, strikes, lockouts, car delays, embargoes, and for accidents and
conditions beyond our control, nor for leaks due to structural changes, nor for any damage to
our work by others occurring while work is under way nor after our work is compoeted. But
every reasonable precaution to prevent damage will be exercised.

Any change in construction necessitating extra work made while contract is in progress,
shall be at your expense, for an amount to be agreed upon in advance, and such amount shall be
payable upon the same terms as the foregoing amount.

No metal work is included in this contract unless stated in above agreement.

Terms: 80% monthly as work progresses, and cash upon completion of our work, payable in
San Antonio, Texas, with ten per cent per annum interest after due date, unless otherwise
agreed in this contract. If legal services are employed to collect the amount due or if suit
is brought on this contract, a reasonable amount shall be added as attorneys fees.

THE TURNER ROOFING & SUPPLY CO., IﬁC.
By /s/ 1Ivan A, Mangold
ACCEPTED: /s/ Henry F. Hein Ivan A. Mangold.
Commissioner of Sanitation & Parks

/s/ Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR




APPRO. NO. 448 AN ORDINANCE (4253)

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL, CREATING CONTRACT AND MAKING AN
APPROPRIATION FOR SUPPLIES WITH STANDARD PRODUCTS CONPANY,
816 Pleasanton Road, San Antonio, Texas,

Proposal date: 1ll-1-46

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio:

1- That this Ordinance evidences the acceptance of the attached Bidders Proposal, and
makes and manifeéts a contract according to the terms of the Proposal, the Charter and relevanﬂf
Ordinances of the City of San Antonio, with STANDARD PRODUCTS COMPANY, 816 Pleasanton Road,
San Antonio, Texas. |

2- An Appropriation is made hereby in the amount of $977.86 from the 1946 General Fund,
Golf Course, (Brackenridge Park Dept.) Fund to pay the debt created by this COrdinance; and
the issue of a Warrant is authorized to be delivered to the Contractor, according to the terms
of this contract, upon certification for payment under the Ordinances of the City of San
Antonio; and in conformity with Section 17 of the Finance Ordinance.

3- This contract shall become effective upon adoption by the Board of Commissioners of
The City of San Antonio, and all agreements, if any existing heretofore between the contracting
parties relating to the subject matter of this contract, are superseded expressly hereby and
are null and void.

L- This instrument in writing constitutes the entire cont-act between the parties, there
being no other written nor parole agreement with officer or employee of The City of San
Antonio; it being understood that the Chartee of San aAntonio requires all coﬁtracts of the
City to be in writing and adopted by ordinance.

5- Accepting the attached proposal to furnish the Brackenridge Golf Course Department,
with Eighteen (18) Golf Tee Mats in accordance to specifications, for a net total sum of
$977.76, and that the said sum of $977.76 be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the
l9h6\General Fund, (Brackenridge) Golf Course Department, in payment of same.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1lith day of November, A. D, 1946.

Gus B, Mauermann
ATTEST: | 4 MAYOR
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 449 AN ORDINANCE (4254)
APPROPRIATING $39.60 OUT OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TC PAY KELLY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
FOR PAVING FELISA STREET BETWEEN MISSION ROAD AND KALTEYER
e STREET.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $39.60, be
and the smme is hereby approoriated ocut of the 1946 General Fund - Street Maintenance Depart-
ment to pay Kelly Construction Company their First and Final Estimate for paving street inter-
sections in cooperation with the property owners voluntary paving conSréét with Kelly Con-
struction Company,for pa%ing Felisa Street, between Mission Road and Kalteyer Street, as per
statement on file in the City Amditér's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of November 1946.
Gus B, Mauermann

ATTEST: ; MAYOR

Frank V. Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 450 AN ORDINANCE (4255)

APPROPRIATING $59.13 OUT OF THE 1945 GENERAL FUND, STREET
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT FOR RE-ISSUANCE OF PAYROLL CHECKS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum Bf $59.13, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund, Street Maintenance Department);
#30.88 payable to Braulio Morales and $28.25 payable to Frank Morales, being re-issuance of
payroll checks which were originally issued on March 15, 1946, and re-deposited on August 2, l
1946.
PASSED AND APPROVED On the lhth day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
ATTEST: ; MAYOR
Frank W. Brady '
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 451 AN ORDINANCE (4256)
APPROPRIATING $317.84 OUT OF THE 1946 GENEURAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT TC PAY A. M. McNEEL FOR PAVING SAN
ANTONIO AVENUE, BETWEEN DONALDSON AVENUE AND WEST MULBERRY
AVENUE.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $317.84, be
and the same is hereby avpropriated out of the 1946 General Fund - Street Maintenance Depart-
ment to pay 4. M. McNeel his first and Final Estimate for paving alley and street intersections
on San Antonio Avenue, in cooperation with the property owners voluntary paving contract with
A. 1ll. McNeel for paving San Antonio Avenue, between Donaldson Avenue and West Mulberry Avenue,
as per statement on file in the City Auditor's Office. l
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1lihth day of November 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann

ATTEST: : TN A YOR

Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 452 ' AN ORDINANCE (4257)

AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $4121.64 OUT

OF THE 1946 GENERAL FUND, STREET MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT, FOR A

LOT OF BRIDGE LUMBER, IN PAYMENT TO SIMS LUMBER COMPANY, 2123 N.

ALAMO STREET, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the payment be authorized
for a lot of Bridge Lumber, 45,796 Bd. Ft., @ $90.00 ¥ or the total amount of $4121.64, pur-
chase of same having been authorized as an Emergency Purchqse at the City Council Méeting held .
October 7th, 1946, and that the said sum of $4121.64 be, and the same is hereby appropriated
out of the 1946 General Fund, Street Maintenance Department, in payment for same, to Sims
Lumber Company, 2123 N. Alamo St., San Antonio, Texas.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 14th day of November 19.46.
Gus B. Hauermann .
ATTEST: . MAYOR

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk

e e I s o h el e s v D B R LU e e o



APPRO. NO. 453 AN ORDINANCE (4258)
APPROPRIATING: $166.00 BE; AND THE SAME IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED
00T OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIC, STREET EXCAVATION TRUST ACCOUNT
" FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $166.00 be;

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Trust account for refunds and

repairs as per City Engineer's letter of November 14,1946, as follows:

. Ben B. Morris Refund $ 2.85
Edgar Von Scheele s 2 .25

E. Jd LeSar y : 11.50

Phipps & Cobbs . 7:85

Maria L. Gomez s 10.00

H. Otto Brawn " 10.00

Bessie Hill Ross il 4,00

Dolores D. Herrera > 4.00

l Antonio Estrada " 6.00
Bert Slater 25 L .00

M. L. Rampke ” 6.50

J. E. Hartle Jr - 9.00

Otiela M. Morales " 4.00

Southern Delivery Service s 9.00

City of San Antonio Repairs Th 45

Total $166.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of November 1946,
Gus B, Mauermann
ATTEST: MoAY OR

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk
% * *
. AN ORDINANCE (4259)
JAKING A CONTRACT FOR A TRUCK WITH W. B. JENKINS.

BE IT ORbAINED BY TEE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN:ANTONIO:-

1. That this ordinance makes and manifests a contract betw.en the 6ity of San antonio,
and the undersigned, hereinafter called Contrzctor. WITNESSETH:-

2. That theContractor will supply to the City of San Antonio, one three (3) yard dump
truck, to deliver gravel, furnished by the City from City gravel pit to streets designated by
the City Engineer at a rate pér load to be agreed upon with the City Engineer.

3. That the Contractor shall, at his own expense, employ the driver, and maintain the
truck in a good state of repair.

L. The Contractor will use the truck to haul gravel to the above designated streets and
locétion, at the time and place directed by the City Zngineer of the City.of San Antonio;
and, will accomplish this work in a manner and by the method chosen by the Contractor.

l 5. This contract may be terminated by either party at will. v

6. It is the intention of the parties that the Contractor will be independent; and thét
neither the relation of principal and agent nor master and servant shall exist.

7. This instrument in writing constitutes the entire agreement of accord and satisfactigp
. between the parties,' there being no other written ar parole agreement with any officer or em-
ployee of the City; it being understood by the undersigned that the Charter of the City of
San Antonio requires all contracts to be in writing and approved by ordinances, before the Ciﬂp
is bound.

8. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1l4th day of Wovember 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann
B A ek

ATTEST: -
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk Bt * *




AN ORDINANCE (4260)
MAKING A CONTRACT FOR A TRUCK WITH R. L. HENAIN.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIC:-

1. That this ordinance makes and manifests a contract between the city of San Antonio,
and the undersigned, hereinafter called Contractor. WITNESSETH:-

2. That the Contractor will supply to the City of San Antonioc, one three yard dump
truck, to deliver gravel, furnished by the City from City gravel pit, to streets designated by .
the City Engineer at a rate per load to be agreed upon with the City Engineer.

3. 'That the Contractor shall, at his own expense, employ the driver, and maintain the
truck in a good state of repair, :

L. The Contractor will use the truck to haul gravel to the above designated streets and<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>